

No. 17-6382
CAPITAL CASE

**In the
SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES**

-----◆-----
MOHAMMAD SHARIFI,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Respondent.

-----◆-----
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

ANDREW L. BRASHER
Alabama Solicitor General

BETH HUGHES*
Assistant Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

RICHARD D. ANDERSON
Assistant Attorney General

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7300 Office
(334) 353-3637 Fax
bhughes@ago.state.al.us

December 18, 2017

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	2
I. Deciding Sharifi’s Claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel did not Require a the ACCA to Determine Whether the Underlying Claim was Actually Meritorious.....	3
A. The ACCA was Reviewing a <i>Strickland</i> Claim, not the Underlying <i>J.E.B.</i> Claim.	3
B. The Composition of the Jury was a Critical Fact to Determining Whether Trial Counsel Could have Raised a <i>J.E.B.</i> Challenge	5
C. Sharifi’s Petition is a Poor Vehicle to Address the Alleged Conflict Because Other Avenues for Relief Exist.	9
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	1, 5
<i>Boyd v. Comm'r, Alabama Dep't of Corr.</i> , 697 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Carruth v. State</i> , 165 So. 3d 627 (Ala. Crim. App. 2014).....	2, 4, 6, 7
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Lewis v. Horn</i> , 581 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6, 8
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333, (2006)	5
<i>Scott v. Gelb</i> , 810 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Sharifi v. State</i> , 993 So. 2d 907 (Ala. Crim. App. 2008).....	1
<i>Sharifi v. State</i> , No. CR-14-1349, 2016 WL 4732867 (Ala. Crim. App. Sept. 9, 2016)	passim
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472, 128 S. Ct. 1203, 170 L. Ed. 2d 175 (2008)	4
<i>Sorto v. Herbert</i> , 497 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	2
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 636 F. App'x 542 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2423, 195 L. Ed. 2d 791 (2016).....	7

Statutes

Code of Alabama (1975)

§ 13A-5-40(a)(10).....1

Rules

Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 32.6(b)6, 9

Alabama Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 45A1

Supreme Court Rule

Rule 10 2, 3, 9
